To correct this accounting error, the Company is restating, herein, the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the years ended September 30, 2006 and 2005.

EFFECTS OF RESTATEMENT

Prior to the restatement, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that were designated as cash flow hedges
of forecasted purchases and sales of natural gas were recorded in OCI until the forecasted transaction was settled and
recognized in earnings. Subsequent to the restatement, the changes in fair value of these derivative instruments are
now recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income.

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on affected line items within the Company’s previously
reported financial statements for fiscal years ended 2006 and 2005. Also included in the adjustment columns, and as
separate line items in the tables below, are certain immaterial corrections that the Company made to Other income and
Equity in earnings of equity investees, net of tax for 2006 and Operation and maintenance for 2005.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Fiscal years ended September 30,
2006 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Operating revenue $3,299,608 $ (28,379) $3,271,229 $3,148,262 $ 36,320 $3,184,582
Gas purchases $2,909,789 $(270,300) $2,639,489 $2,780,343 $ 134,044 $2,914,387
Operation and
maintenance $ 121,384 N/A N/A $ 108,071 $ 370 $ 108,441
Total operating
expenses $3,153,145 $(270,300) $2,882,845 $3,009,894 $  134,414 $3,144,308
Operating Income $ 146,463 $  241,921 $ 388,384 $ 138,368 $ (98,094) $ 40,274
Other income $ 7,747 $ (3,022) $ 4,725 $ 7,359 $ (2,545) $ 4,814

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

158

Income before
income taxes and
equity in earnings
of affiliates $ 128,541 $ 238,899 $ 367,440 $ 125,253 $(100,639) $ 24,614
Income tax
provision $ 50,022 $ 97,327 $ 147,349 $ 48,913 $ (41,081) $ 7,832
Equity in earnings,
net of tax $ — $ 1,817 $ 1,817 $ — $ 1,753 $ 1,753
Net Income $ 78,519 $ 143,389 $ 221,908 $ 76,340 $ (57,805) $ 18,535
Basic earnings per
share $2.82 $5.14 $7.96 $2.77 $(2.10) $0.67
Diluted earnings
per share $2.80 $5.10 $7.90 $2.71 $(2.05) $0.66

Page 81

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

159

Table of Contents
New Jersey Resources

Part II

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Fiscal years ended September 30,
2006 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net Income $78,519 $ 143,389 $ 221,908 $76,340 $(57,805) $18,535
Unrealized (gain) loss on
derivatives $ (4,935) $(143,389) $(148,324) $ 3,056 $ 57,805 $60,861

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CAPITALIZATION

Fiscal years ended September 30,
2006 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income/(loss), net of tax $ 93,637 $(90,895) $ 2,742 $ (59,871) $ 52,649 $ (7,222)
Treasury Stock and other $ (65,194) $ 155 $ (65,039) $ (24,840) N/A N/A
Retained earnings $267,307 $ 90,740 $358,047 $228,924 $(52,649) $176,275

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMMON STOCK EQUITY

Fiscal years ended September 30,
2006 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net Income $ 78,519 $ 143,389 $221,908 $ 76,340 $(57,805) $18,535
Net unrealized gain
(loss) on derivatives $143,048 $(143,544) $ (496) $(58,010) $ 57,805 $ (205)
Treasury stock and other $ (46,631) $ 155 $ (46,476) $(23,449) N/A N/A

Page 82

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

160

Table of Contents
New Jersey Resources

Part II

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Fiscal years ended September 30,
2006 2005

As
Previously
 Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
 Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net Income $ 78,519 $ 143,389 $221,908 $ 76,340 $(57,805) $18,535
Net unrealized gain (loss)
on derivatives $143,048 $(143,544) $ (496) $(58,010) $ 57,805 $ (205)
Comprehensive income $232,027 $ (155) $231,872 $ 18,849 N/A N/A

3.   REGULATION

Energy Deregulation Legislation

The Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act (EDECA), is the legal framework for New Jersey’s public utility
and wholesale energy landscape. NJNG is required, pursuant to a written order by the BPU under EDECA, to have its
residential markets open to competition from third-party natural gas suppliers. Customers can choose the supplier of
their natural gas commodity in NJNG’s service territory.

As required by EDECA, NJNG has restructured its prices to segregate BGSS rates into two primary components, the
commodity portion, which represents the wholesale cost of natural gas, including the cost for interstate pipeline